this Item 7, and for Avnet, which appear in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the fiscal year ended July 2, 1999.

   26

   27

   AVNET, INC. AND MARSHALL INDUSTRIES

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 2, 1999
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
income for the fiscal year ended July 2, 1999 assumes that the merger was
completed as of June 27, 1998.

   YEAR ENDED JULY 2, 1999
   --------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   AVNET(1)   MARSHALL(2)   ADJUSTMENTS(A)   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------   --------------   ----------

Sales.....  $6,350,042   $1,722,646   $8,072,688
Cost of sales.....   5,401,472   1,457,256   6,858,728
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Gross profit.....   948,570   265,390   1,213,960
Operating expenses.....   775,337   204,879   $   3,908(b)   984,124
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
Operating income.....   173,233   60,511   (3,908)   229,836
Interest expense.....   (52,096)   (15,163)   (18,587)(c)   (85,846)
Other income (expense), net.....   1,875   (23,149)   (21,274)
Gain on disposition of business.....   252,279   --   252,279
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
Income before taxes.....   375,291   22,199   (22,495)   374,995
Income taxes.....   200,834   19,899   (7,637)(d)   213,096
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
Net income.....  $  174,457   $   2,300   $ (14,858)   $  161,899
   ==========   ==========   =========   ==========
Earnings per share(e):
  Basic.....  $   4.90   $   3.82
   ==========   ==========
  Diluted.....  $   4.86   $   3.77
   ==========   ==========
Shares used to compute earnings per
  share(e):
  Basic.....   35,595   42,413

[…]

May 31, 1999 includes a write-down of Marshall's investment in Eurotronics
   B.V. amounting to $19,500 pre-tax and after-tax, or $1.17 per share on a
   diluted basis.

   27

   28

   AVNET, INC. AND MARSHALL INDUSTRIES

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF JULY 2, 1999
   (IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as
of July 2, 1999 assumes that the merger was completed at that date.

   AS OF JULY 2, 1999
   ---------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   AVNET   MARSHALL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   --------   -----------   ----------

Assets:
Current assets:
   Cash and interest-bearing
   investments.....  $  311,982   $  2,831   $(264,798)(a) $   50,015
   Receivables.....   960,639   215,041   1,175,680
   Inventories.....   997,247   340,476   1,337,723
   Other.....   43,455   26,091   69,546
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   2,313,323   584,439   (264,798)   2,632,964
  Property, plant & equipment at cost,
   net.....   194,012   38,725   232,737
  Goodwill.....   385,648   117,179   213,989(b)   716,816
  Investments in unconsolidated
   affiliates.....   --   30,571   (9,588)(b)   20,983
  Other assets.....   91,714   1,614   93,328
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total assets.....  $2,984,697   $772,528   $ (60,397)   $3,696,828
   ==========   ========   =========   ==========
Liabilities:
  Current liabilities:
   Borrowings due within one year.....  $   288   $ 17,500   $ (17,500)(c) $   288
   Accounts payable.....   480,377   167,598   647,975
   Accrued expenses and other.....   315,198   33,239   (4,760)(d)   343,677
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   795,863   218,337   (22,260)   991,940
  Long-term debt, less due within one
   year.....   791,226   144,000   91,000(c)   1,026,226
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total liabilities.....   1,587,089   362,337   68,740   2,018,166
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Shareholders' equity:
  Common stock.....   44,416   16,616   (9,798)(e)   51,234
  Additional paid-in capital.....   435,930   41,019   233,217(e)   710,166
  Retained earnings.....   1,496,357   348,973   (348,973)(f)  1,496,357
  Cumulative translation adjustments.....   (46,041)   (1,146)   1,146(f)   (46,041)
  Valuation adjustment.....   --   4,729   (4,729)(f)   --
  Common stock held in treasury.....   (533,054)   --   (533,054)
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   1,397,608   410,191   (129,137)   1,678,662
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total liabilities and shareholders'
   equity.....  $2,984,697   $772,528   $ (60,397)   $3,696,828
   ==========   ========   =========   ==========

   28

   29

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   ($ IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

1. AVNET HISTORICAL FINANCIAL DATA

   The historical data presented represents the statements of income of Avnet
for the fiscal year ended July 2, 1999 and the balance sheet of Avnet as of July
2, 1999. The statement of income for the fiscal year ended July 2, 1999 includes